
Public Notices 443
ROYAL BOROUGH OF GREENWICH

The Greenwich (Charged-For Parking Places) (Amendment No. 146) Order 2025
The Greenwich (Free Parking Places, Loading Places and Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions) (Amendment No. 154) Order 2025

1.	 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the Royal Borough of Greenwich (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) has made the above-mentioned Order under sections 6, 45, 46, 49 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended. The Order will come
	 into operation on 11th December 2025.
2.	 The general effect of the Order will be to amend The Greenwich (Charged-For Parking Places) Order 2018 ”the Charged-For Order” and the Greenwich (Free Parking Places, Loading Places and Waiting, Loading and Stopping Restrictions) Order 2018 “the Free Parking Order” as follows:
	 (a)	 Append the charges for administration, suspensions and dispensations into Schedule 6 of the Charged-For Order as shown in Schedule 1 to this Notice and introduce Articles setting out the provisions of these charges in the Charged-For Order and the Free Parking Order.
	 (b)	 Append a new Schedule 5K after Schedule 5J of the Charged-For Order introducing a new All Zones Permit as shown in Schedule 2 to this Notice and introduce Articles setting out the provisions of these charges. This Permit will be issued to members of the Council and anyone authorised by the 	
		  Council to allow them to park in any CPZ.
	 (c)	 Introduce a charge for Carer Permits to Schedule 5C of the Charged-For Order as shown in Schedule 3 to this Notice and amend Articles setting out the provisions of these charges.
	 (d)	 Add a Diesel Surcharge and Multi Vehicle Charge for Business Permits to Schedule 5B of the Charged-For Order as shown in Schedule 4 to this Notice.
	 (e)	 Introduce Business Visitor Vouchers for Eltham North (EN) to Schedule 5H of the Charged-For Order as shown in Schedule 5 to this Notice.
3.	 Copies of the Orders, which will come into operation on 11th December 2025, the statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order and plans showing the proposals, along with a copy of the Consolidation Orders can be inspected during normal office hours on Monday to Fridays inclusive at the 	
	 Woolwich Centre Library, The Woolwich Centre, 35 Wellington Street, London SE18 6HQ.
4.	 Further information may be obtained from Traffic Team, Floor 3, The Woolwich Centre, 35 Wellington Street, London SE18 6HQ or email to parking-design@royalgreenwich.gov.uk (quoting reference 09-25 Fees&Charges Amd).
5.	 If any person wishes to question the validity of the Order or of any of the provisions contained therein on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under that Act has not 	
	 been complied with, that person may, within six weeks from the date on which the Order was made, apply for that purpose to the High Court.

Director of Communities,
Environment and Central
Royal Borough of Greenwich

Dated 10th December 2025

SCHEDULE 1 - Introduce charges for administration, suspensions and dispensations into Schedule 6 of the Charged-For Order

The charge of the type specified in column (2) of the following table shall be the amount specified in relation thereto in column (3) of that table.

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
SCHEDULE 2 - Append a new Schedule 5K after Schedule 5J of the Charged-For Order introducing a new All Zones Permit
All Zones Permit Charges
(a) The charge referred to in paragraph (3) of Article 33A for an All Zone Permit valid for a period of 12 months, 6 months or 3 months shall be, subject to the provisions of Article 41 and any other relevant provisions of this Order, the amount specified in the following table in column (2), (3) or (4) 
depending on the number of Vehicles as specified in Column (1).

    

SCHEDULE 3 – Carer Permits
The charge referred to in paragraph (4) of Article 26 for a Carer permit valid for a period of 12 months shall be, subject to the provisions of this Order, £15.00.
SCHEDULE  4 – Business Permits including the new charges for Diesel Surcharge and Multi Vehicle Charge
Business permit charges
(a) The charge referred to in paragraph (3) of Article 25 for a business permit valid for a period of 12 months, 6 months or 3 months shall be, subject to the provisions of Article 41 and any other relevant provisions of this Order, the amount specified in the following table in column (5), (6) or (7) 
depending on the Vehicle emissions (gCo2/km) specified in column (3), in relation to the controlled parking zone specified in column (1) in respect of which the business permit is issued.

Note: Unregistered vehicles will be charged at DVLA Band 13

SCHEDULE  5 – Business Visitor Vouchers including the new charges for Eltham North
Business visitors’ voucher charges
The charge referred to in paragraph (3) of Article 31 for a business visitors' voucher valid only on the day, date and month indicated on the voucher after it has been validated, shall be, subject to the provisions of Article 42 and any other relevant provisions of this Order, the amount specified in the 
following table in column (2) in relation to the controlled parking zone specified in column (1) in respect of which the business visitors' voucher is issued -

item (1) type of charge (2) amount of charge(3)

2 Adminstration Charge for changes to existing Permits £15.00

3 Parking Suspensions- non-refundable Administration Charge £64.00

4 Parking Suspension 'late application' fee (where application is not made 10 days in advance. 
(20% of suspension charge or £64 whichever is the greater)

£64.00

5 Parking Suspensions- First Day (per bay) £64.00

6 Parking Suspension - Subsequent Days (per bay) £64.00

7 Parking Suspension cancellation fee. (20% of suspension charge or £64  
whichever is the greater)

£64.00

8 Waiting Restriction Dispensation to park (per 5 metre length per day) £33.00

9 Waiting Restriction Dispensation to park (per 5  metre length per day): Late application 
fee. (20% of suspension charge or £33 whichever is the greater)

£33.00

(1) Number of Vehicles Annual Permit Charge (2) 6 monthly Permit Charge (3) 3 monthly Permit Charge (4)

Single Vehicle £1,526.00 £764.00 £383.00

Multi Vehicle (max 5 vehicles) £1,831.00 £917.00 £459.00

(1) DVLA Band (2) Vehicle Emissions (gCO2/km) (3) Discount/Surcharge % (4) Annual Permit Charge (5) 6 monthly Permit Charge (6) 3 monthly Permit Charge (7) 

Business 
Permits 

(All 
Controlled 
Parking 
Zones)
Annual 

charge: £355

6 month 
charge: 
£177.50

3 month 
charge: 
£88.75

(Commercial 
Vehicles as defined 
by HMRC rules 

capped at £275)

1 0 -80% £71 £35.50 £17.75

2 1 to 50 -50% £177.50 £88.75 £44.38

3 51 to 75 -30% £248.50 £124.25 £62.13

4 76 to 90 -20% £284 £142 £71

5 91 to 100 -10% £319.50 £159.75 £79.88

6 101 to 110 0% £355.00 £177.50 £88.75

7 111 to 130 25% £443.75 £221.88 £110.94

8 131 to 150 50% £532.50 £266.25 £133.13

9 151 to 170 75% £621.25 £310.63 £155.32

10 171 to 190 100% £710 £355 £177.50

11 191 to 225 125% £798.75 £399.38 £199.69

12 226 to 255 150% £887.50 £443.75 £221.88

13 Over 255 200% £1065 £532.50 £266.25

Additional Diesel Surcharge £51.00 £25.50 £12.75

Additional charge for Multiple Permits per Household £925.00 £462.50 £231.25

Controlled Parking Zone (1) Controlled Parking Zone (1)

Eltham North (EN), Charlton (C), Blackheath Standard (BS), Charlton Station (CS), Caletock Estate (CT), East Greenwich (EG) and Westcombe (W) £37.50 for 5 “daily visitor” vouchers; or £19.00 for 5 “four hour visitor” vouchers
note: vouchers issued in multiples of 5 or 10 only


